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or anything like that, and that balance will have to be done by this Parliament.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: That is why we are requesting you to cooperate ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: You are asking me to cooperate!
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: I mean the Government, not you.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: Well, I think, we leave that matter out, Sir. In whatever way it is achieved, let us all collectively do it.

Tribals residing in forest lands

*342. SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Will the Minister of TRIBAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Tribal families residing in the forest lands in different States, for which they have not been given the order of settlement;

(b) whether these families are allowed to use the non-timber forest produces for their livelihood;

(¢) whether Government propose to give these families the right to the forest in consideration of their age-old adaptation to the forest-life; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS (SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH): (a) to
(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Demographic details in respect of people residing on forest land are maintained by the respective State/Union Territory Governments.

(b) The Indian Forest Act, 1927 provides for determination of traditional rights of forest dwellers over forest land and to exclude such areas from the area to be notified as Reserved Forest (RF). It also provides for determination and grant of traditional rights over use of forest produce in lands declared as RF. In addition, the Ministry of Environment and Forests has requested the State/Union Territory Governments to assign ownership

9


RAJYA SABHA [21 August, 2006]

of Minor Forest Produce to Forest Dependent Communities vide letters dated
11.8.2004 and 1.9.2004. Further, the Provisions of the Panchayats (Extension to the Scheduled Areas) Act, 1996 provides for endowing Panchayats at the appropriate level and the Gram Sabha in the Schedule V areas specifically with the ownership of minor forest produce.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, part 'a' of the question is not answered.
We are not supposed to ask the State Governments or the State Assemblies for the answer. We have to get the answer from here only. So, part 'a' is not answered. My first supplementary is, the Indian Forests Act, 1980, does not vest in the dwellers the forest rights and right of occupation of the forest land.
That is why eviction has already taken place from 1.52 lakh hectares of land in different States. I would like to know whether the hon. Minister wouid kindly inform the House what the reason is that the Scheduled Tribes (Recognition of Forest Rights) Bill, 2005, has not been placed before the House for consideration and passing. And, what is the secret that it is getting so late?

SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH: Sir, there are two parts of the question raised by the hon. Member. The first part relates to the Ministry of Environment and Forests in relation to the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. On this, the Ministry of Environment and Forests has issued guidelines, I think, he would be aware, on 18.09.1990, for verification of claims of traditional forest dwellers over forest land, and survey of encroached lands to be carried out by the respective State/Union Territory Government in the manner as provided in the Guidelines. That is the first part of it. The second part, which is more important, relates to the Scheduled Tribes (Recognition of Forests Rights)
Bill, 2005. The Bill was introduced in Lok Sabha in 2005. And, after the introduction of the Bill, it was decided that we had the Joint Parliamentary Committee of both the Houses. In the meanwhile, the Report of the Joint Parliamentary Committee had come to us, and we are examining the recommendations, which process is continuing now. It is being looked into by the Group of Ministers headed by the Minister of Defence. So, this is the position. We are in the process at the level of the GoM to consider it. That is why it has not come yet.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, my second supplementary is this. A lot of tribal people have been evicted so far and different State Governments, particularly, the Government of Tripura, had to stop rehabilitation work owing to the prohibition imposed by the Supreme Court on the basis of the Indian Forests Act. So, whether the Minister would kindly let the House know if the evicted forest dwellers will be given their lands. What is the decision of the Government in this regard? I would like to know whether the State Governments are trying to rehabilitate tribal people in the forest land and whether this process has been halted by the hon. Supreme Court. What is the Central Government going to do to help the State Governments in this regard?

SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH: The Ministry of Environment and Forests, as I said earlier on 18th September, 1990 issued six circulars for settlement of disputed claims of tribal people. As per these circulars, this is important, pre-
1980 encroachments on forest lands are considered eligible for regularisatton, provided they are recommended by the State Governments. The State Governments have certain eligibility criteria in accordance with their local needs and conditions. So, this is the process that we do. But there is one good thing that they have done. The Supreme Court by its order dated 23.11.2001 made the process of regularisation of encroachment in forest areas more stringent. But, at the same time, it is a fact that the Ministry of Environment and Forests has also issued directions to the State Governments and the Union Territories on 21.12.2004 not to evict tribals and forest dwellers, other than ineligible encroachers of forests land. This is important.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Lots of people have already been evicted and they have not been rehabilitated. They are under the open sky. What will happen to those people? I would like to know particularly when this bill is coming.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, take your seat. that is enough. Let others ask geustions.

3t IRE ART : W, AFH G 7 S Fard {61 &, SAD! a7 B q1
TNE W a9 8! o T €1 39 < # IfT 999 eI Bl a9hl TN,
W, TR, 9941 3R a7 & SR 9 ok &1 &, o1 98 AMSaril 3R grsdal
AT BT TGP &1 ATE] TFCIR STHIA J ST replace $R T 81 <97 & 9
Siold, S8 d 99d €, 981 2l 37U 39 ¢Isdd el &l dchran ganl &
UTIRIRHT BT GRT BT GRT T, R S B, IR & bl gs9el TRAT T
M <7 33T €1 3119 TR 9 dd), U 31X et 3iR THH YIIRRET Bl
T & fIU A SATET HRIR TR | S SaTGelt 3R 9H Y I8 &,

11


RAJYA SABHA [21 August, 2006]

q 3MTearil 3ol €1 T8l S 97 X8 ©, 981 o2 P AR [HRed €, Gl & 3R
g8l &b AR, YOllUf, BRURCT g8l Sff 2 21 ATYT I8 S I8ael [del Il &l
...(TALT). .

it |UTafey - 3T I HR AU

4 TS ATET : IR ST, I8 SS9 9 Sl RIbl &, $B Arerdri o uiferamic & sfex qo foran {6 2R1 &1 a1 g ?  sear g fF sa s d &1 A,
I I B B ISl GRS 81 X&) &, MY IR DI T 91 IR I3 &1 % IR &
M IR ST BT S HioH FI9 &, 98 9gd ol IR &1 SHb Feld AT ZI5adl
ﬁﬂﬁwgﬁmﬁw%ﬁ?@?mﬁwglatﬂ?:ﬁunammous
g, R MY 9 select committee, group of ministers 31 faar §1 snfearReat DI qETE! 71 g 21 SSIAT ¥ Ad, IRES A B, BIURIG A bR THET 918
A ADBR, 3N TS H DY, I F D, T SIE Aball Jg! qddbT 8, Sl
IAT &1 SfeTd @1 3MTaTST &, S dah Bl AT 8, ATSAIRE! Bl 3TaTst &1 I8
St et €, S gu i MRe™d @l 81, 319 dcbrel aaTsy b SRl 4 a<t
PIS IS 8] B &, unanimous 9t &, MY 6 397 {9l BT A1 ATl B2

SHRI AMAR SINGH: Sir, we associate ourselves with this.
SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH: Sir, I share ....(interruptions)...

4IRS I1E4 : GHUT Sf1, S AT S 8, d o S9dT &, I8l &b Sl
B fAfReR 2, 9 Ugel Sd! h foran 11 ....(aaaem ). .

it gurafe : st R aiell ... )....

SNt IRe IFeq : gufg o, Il ff <1 93 8, T 9 W) T8 T
... (TEAHT)...

it Quafy ;. I1cg IEd, 3T YT S, Sad o ¥ Sd-T 8
HHRIST BT ....(HH)...

it ¥RE IA1ET : T 919 HR T2 E Y72 ....(FAYM)... I 319
TRE S & SHP! FaATd Bl .....(GEH). .

#t TH.UA. JEGAIferT : 59 I |AId HAT T ...(FAUM)....
unanimous decision ST .....(AYM).... 9 9T BT oIH & T dheilh 872

it IRE F1ed : ST AN S B BIS IS T8 ST ...(FGEM). ..
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st Jumafa : S99 ¢ STQ (Y.L L Please take your seat,
...(Interruptions)... Let him reply. Please take your seat. Let the Minister

reply.

37t FeTel st : 59 forg o1 1LY, |alfire Suyh e ....(cagm). .

it umafer : &, a8 S 2 ....(aum). .

SHRI PR. KYNDIAH: I fully share the concern of the hon. Members; and I want to say that I am with them on this. The only problem now is, we are still considering it very, if I may use the world, furuously how to come to a clear-cut Bill, as recommended by the Joint Parliamentary Committee.
...(Interruptions)..

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, I had been nominated to the JPC by my party along with many of the other colleagues who are present in the House, who were all Members of the JPC. We had 100 representations. We had listened to all the five Ministries which had been involved. Over 45 direct representations had been made to the Committee.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is there in the Committee Report.

ST T BRA : TR, @IS 3T He 1Y) Ffh TTger™d & IR H 9 < ¥
& Aifdfedma vois & 8 81 721, safay sigeed W, g2 F& I 9 am gd
HaTel TR 7ol Y &l 91! 94 e &1 & forg 1 fiee +ff 781 o, afesd
ST el 519 AR 8, &R IorIad gd & IR 9 99 1) 989 aXd
g & 9 RIpTRe & €1 9=, D 729 81 7Y, Afh e 39 WRGR 7 I8
Sfad &l awet o S {91 a1 39 99 # RIwrRen & |1 o o1y

AR, IHD] RO T 3T 87 Tob ol ST $ ATBR &, cifeh A1er-areg minor forest produce & 9t 3R B A wﬂ“lﬁ‘l@ & il Tgi Hﬁﬂ—i{ E-Y, q
ST &, I BIIG B Ta-He 39 d1d DI b G dIc 4 s © b
?j&ﬂ":[ IS o minor forest produce T Irferpr Y SEEE] J B forar €
o (FAYT)... T Yo TP GUMH PIC BT &, AR TP MoEF Bl ek 81 U
THR1g 1 fbr ft S0 ThvI1g BT 8 IR 3 THRT BT 8 1Tl & U JPC °
Arer-gqas HR BRI BT Tep g Gt Sl &1 §, WRBR SHBT SaTd b ol b for IR 78T 2131t GOM 3T I8 1 IaheR I AT E ? ....(&FHTH).... No, no
please understand. Let me appeal to the ruling party that your own people are very much involved. It is chaired by a Congressman, Sir, I8 Ud sabotage Ei
BT ...(FIYH)...

2 IR : 9% el § ...(TaE)...
SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Why are you unable to clear it?

S gt HRA : IR, 59 YIfATHE & 3faR 8% qaTel IS Tl ©, ol b anfearRidl & |aTe T8l 8 Ahd B ...(hILH)...

2t Il : 31T 57 T BT Sd1d d 31 AT .. (TaHm). .
#H 9T HRA : AR, B UICT b AN S AR H U © ...(FaHH)...

it wumafa - A e pleasetake your seat. ...(Interruptions)... Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI AMAR SINGH: Sir, this GoM is management by postponement.

...(Interruptions)... it is management by postponement. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN. Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... 39 IfST 5t |

2 ... (FAYF).... 3R g oft, 3fev ....(amagm).... 3fey, Ifev ....caum)....
IR g <t 3fsul ....(cxaum)....

1T H21 Heley 99 91d] bl g B W ®Y J ga1v fh I8 7
AT Aed € AT 8] oMl 98d § ...(»EYH).... 39 Ud e 38Ry
o (FAYF).... TP e 3eRT ....(@aYM).... &g o1 d18d ©, sqa! it
SR ST .. (FETH)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, they have got vested interests.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Let him give a time frame.

...(Interruptions)...

ft waTafey : 31y STag o <7 IRIY ...(=EEM).... Please take your seat.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: You have got vested interests. It is not because of lack of clarity. It is because of vested interests. (Interruptions)..
You are talking about aam admi. (Interruptions)...

it 3R RiE : 9%, 931 SR S & FaTd $I STa1d 81 &l ...(FGHH).... 3
T BRY, ....(FILM). ..
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it ft. AIRTIORARR : R R Sft, 3 SfSv) (=au)....

it umafa : 3o Afavl ey S STare <5 R . (FEauE).... ST S
ARTTI ... FAYF).... T TSR, U | H31 Sil 3119 S1a19 <170 § I8
¥RI B ASTS I8l T8l 8F M ...(FALH). ..

SHRIMATI BINDA KARAT: Let there be a time-frame.

...(Interruptions)...

i} 9.0, STEaIorn : TR, 3777 IR &l Frels 7 8 SIRTY, aAfdh TR &1
TTH B ...(TIEH). ..

it uTafyy - § OR 7L ,310 € 9K 31y o7 IS ....(HGH).... 3T AT
STt T STaT9 <1 R ... (EHH).... X GH H 8] 371 BT ... (). ...
MY U fAeTe 9foT) 39 Iera= & ufa 3ma HiiRasd €,let the Minister reply.

Then put your questions. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH: Sir, there is no denying the fact that we are today trying to expedite this matter and, in fact, only recently we have consultations on how to go about it. There are some basic issues invovled. Firstly, the Bill which I had introduced is tribal-focussed and is meant to give tribal lands to the deprived tribals. This is the focus. There is another issue which has been brought out. It is to include the non-tribal communities. ...(Interruptions)...
Just a minute. ...(Interruptions)...

£t U : 319 93T ve e, H 4o RET §, 3MMUd! kb 34 U8 WEl g
...(Interruptions)...What is the opinion of the Government about the JPC recommendations? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQUI: Please, don't mislead the House.

SHRI P.R.KYNDIAH: This is not misleading. I am just saying the fact.
The fact is that the Bill which I introduced was the Scheduled Tribes (Recognition of Forest Rights) Bill. This was the Bill ...(Interruptions)...

SNt IRE Ireq : 9.1, fps forw g8 o ?

SNt EARTST WREGTST : 31T STA19 1 &1 1| VAT AT Gretd 817 ....(STIE ). ..

SHRI AMAR SINGH: Why was the JPC formed? ...(Interruptions)... Why did you send it to the JPC? ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: Why did you form the JPC? ...(Interruptions)...
Why was it sent to the JPC? ...(Interruptions)...

el geT ®1Ra : LYY {69 fog a97s ot? a1 et Ry
Sl ...(TaEM). ..

ot iR} Rifeet : smom L. 718 oft (@)
...M&lm...ge:'ébg-w‘%.i. iffzuﬁq’uﬁudfﬁ'r

SHRI MOINUL HASSAN: Sir, what is his reply to your question?
...(Interruptions)...

it HRT : A SR, 3179 S1ad d GYl ... (FFEH).... STard g
TI WE W IS o9 el 89 dTel &, IS 3T Y A1 el ....(FIEH)....
B TS § LT 8RBl ...(FAYF).... TP e, S8RUI I8 3T sHIce
FITT § SR 39 IS RITT UR MY 9 Uh A1 WS 811, ol H31 off STa1e
RIT SA? 3MMY AT AT TaHHE A ....(FELT).... Amar Singhiji, please take
your seat. This is not a fun. 3T FITIT HRY, SHHT ST of, AP forg §
3ITIP] ST ST Gl ... (TGTH). ..

# TR YRGS : SA9 < @ & Y AN S A T8l arsd|
.. (CTTYT)....

it guTaf : 98 STa19 © <R &1 HAT SN, 319 gars ¢ oL i B IR H]

SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH: Now, as I said, Sir, the fact remains that, whatever be the recommendations of the Join Parliamentary Committee, it will include the non-tribal forest dwelling communities. This is the issue that the we are discussing today. That is why it is delayed because whether it should be tribal focussed or whether it should be forest dwelling communities focussed.

SHRI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, he is misleading the House...
.(Interruptions)... He is misleading the House on the tribal issue.
...(Interruptions)... Sir, please give me a chance to speak. ...(Interruptions)...
Sir, he is misleading the House. ...(Interruptions).... I8 firgele o) W &
BHY DIl ....(ALH)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question is postponed for tomorrow. I hope the Minister will take cognisance of ...(Interruptions)... This question is postponed for tomorrow ...(Interruptions)... YA HA AT
<o..(AYT)....Mr. Minister,

F[ ] Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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you come prepared for all these things. Now question no. 343.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI HR.BHARDWAJ: The Minister is not being allowed to answer the question ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will allow him to answer the question tomorrow.
...(Interruptions)... off ffrey 3 3y Y 919 ®el ?ﬂ, of faffex 9 gd, 39
FITIT b IR H JA AT, [ $9 FeaT IR 8% U 3ieR [$¥pe & w0 4
=1 B

SHRI H.R. BHARDWAI: I think that would be appropriate. I will take only one minute. I would give some information to the House. This Bill has a point whether you allow non-tribals to occupy ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, they are misleading the House.
...(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions). Please take your seat.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, the Minister is not being allowed to speak. ...(Interruptions).

it FaRM™ AP : R, AT IS GIA &1 ... (FAYUH).... T, AT GSI1d I8 &
o (TAIH).... b T, b e, @IS ...(qaem ). ..

MR CHAIRMAN: Please move for Half-an-Hour Discussion.
...(Interruptions).

sft Frarm aﬂ’\ﬁ : &, 98Il ...(@agM).... . Sir, what I am requesting you is
that you allow Half-an-Hour Discussion tomorrow. ...(Interruptions).

Y |HTIRT : § PET € B I8 FATAT ....(FAIM)..... HT AqD! T 7
Bl Jg FATIT ....(FAYM)....

SHRI V NARAYANSAMY: Sir, they are not allowing the Minister to answer the question. ...(Interruptions). This is not fair. ...(Interruptions).

it |y : ve e, U fiee, o afsy, dfow, afoul wier afog sh
ARTITIH ....(FIHH).... Bl I& FIaT 8T U 3R FS¥he & w9 H
oTIT UIT ....(F9YTH). ..
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st IR<E F1eq : WX, AT Bl < B, YD Bl & 91 IS ... ). ..

#Y .. AT : MU I8 wier &1 &, IR, [P I8 qard ot o
ST, b d1& 8% U 3R Bl 1 b8l A AS? ... (FAYM)..... 8TH U
3R W PB T8I el T8l W, F© 8| B ....(HGYH).... 3F qaTed
TR g MU UP IR Bl § LY IEH IFSHC b PR A o

st wumafa ;% U9 SR fexmeH| ....(aaE)..... SR S e
TR B & ....(AHH)..... ¥ TR 3T 37 F& GAT a8 &, 1 &1
forermT gafery # wear g fob e 8% U 3ifaR fSWhe & WU | &l 31T,
HSAT AT I IR Yf, <ifeh e I dRb il

oY IRE IA1ed : TP BT B 8T T .....(FIIH)......

it fa7a Bfear : 816 U 3iTaR § /¥ a1 390 RATR ....(FAUTH).....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why are you wasting time? Let the question come tomorrow. Let the Minister reply to it. Question No. 343.

*343. o Wl AT AR ot
Y a1 HREn -

T AIESAT Ve q1eT faebT H3i1 I8 qaill bl HuT il b

(F)  ANATS! BRIGTRI BT IR A RIT-F 85

(@) < H B ANFATST HRIGAT 3R TG B IR & &;

(1) SIS BRIB! 3R HSIRABIRI Bl UfHTE fha1 Ay fear e e, sk

(F) R AN BRG] 4 g9 iR 91 fadare & fOwg
AT 1 B A FHY FHY UR o Sirar €2

AfYel U d1e e w5rera 3t oy w3t e Yo Ak ¢ (@) |
(&) a0 9e & UTd U= U B

+ |91 3 I8 U= o Al ofTel kT §RT 48T 14|
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